

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

**Plaintiff,**

v.

Case No. 95-CF-238

**KEITH M. KUTSKA,**

**Defendant.**

---

**DEFENDANT’S POST-HEARING BRIEF**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. DEFENSE COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE BY CONCEDING THE STATE’S HOMICIDE THEORY WITHOUT CONSULTING AN INDEPENDENT FORENSIC PATHOLOGIST AND INVESTIGATING THE EVIDENCE OF SUICIDE. .... 9

A. The Effective Assistance of Counsel Standard Requires a Full and Complete Investigation of All Facts and Circumstances That Are or May Be Relevant to the Defense. .... 9

B. Defense Counsel Must Consult With a Qualified Independent Forensic Pathologist Where, As Here, the State Relies on Its Own Forensic Pathologist to Prove an Element of the Offense. .... 11

C. Dr. Young Provided the State’s “Scientific/Medical” Basis for Its Beating and Homicide Theory. .... 13

1. Dr. Young’s Engineering Assumptions Were Beyond Her Ability to Make and Provably Wrong. .... 14

2. Dr. Young’s Forensic Pathology Assumptions Were Also Wrong and Unreliable. .... 17

3. Analysis of the Skull Fracture Casts Further Doubt on Dr. Young’s Conclusions. .... 21

D. Defense Counsel’s Failure to Consult With an Independent Forensic Pathologist Was Deficient and Prejudicial. .... 23

E. Defense Counsel Was Deficient in Failing to Investigate the Evidence of Suicide. .... 30

1. Numerous Witness Statements Pointed Toward Suicide. .... 31

2. The Absence of Another “Dude” Further Pointed to and Necessitated Investigation of a Suicide Defense. .... 36

3. Tom Monfils Had Previously Tied the Exact Type of Knot Found Around His Neck and the Weight Handle. .... 37

4. Susan Monfils’ Actions and Statements Support a Suicide Defense. .... 39

F. Mr. Glynn Explained Why Mr. Kutska’s Counsel Were Deficient and Prejudiced the Defense. .... 41

II. THE STATE DENIED MR. KUTSKA DUE PROCESS BY RELYING ON ERRONEOUS FORENSIC PATHOLOGY AND PERJURED FACT WITNESS TESTIMONY. .... 46

A. Winkler Coerced Brian Kellner, Verna Kellner, and a Host of Others Regarding the “Fox Den Bar Role-Playing Re-Enactment.” .... 48

B. Kellner’s Trial Testimony Strongly Hinted at Winkler’s Coercion. .... 49

C. Kellner’s Post-Conviction Statements and Testimony Confirmed Winkler’s Coercion. .... 50

D. Winkler Used Brian Kellner’s Children as Pawns to Coerce His False Statement and Testimony. .... 54

E. Kellner Confessed to Steve Stein That Winkler Coerced Him By Threatening to Take Away His Children. .... 57

F.	Kellner Confessed to Gary Thyges That Winkler Coerced Him By Threatening to Take Away His Children.....	62
G.	Kellner Confessed to John Lundquist That Winkler Coerced Him To Give False Statements and Testimony.....	63
H.	Verna Kellner Irish Confessed to Jody Liegeois That Winkler Coerced False Testimony From Her and Brian Kellner.....	65
I.	Ardie Kutska Confirmed That the Fox Den Bar “Re-Enactment” Never Occurred.....	66
J.	Winkler Falsely Denied Coercing His Interrogation Subjects.....	67
K.	David Wiener’s “Repressed Memory” Statements and Testimony Were False and Perjured.....	70
L.	The Court Has Previously Found James Gilliam Not Credible.....	73
M.	The Law Requires the Vacating of a Conviction When the Prosecution Has Actual or Imputed Knowledge That It Offered False Testimony and There is a Reasonable Likelihood That the Testimony Influenced or Affected the Jury.....	75
N.	The Law Requires Vacating a Conviction When the State Unknowingly Offered False Testimony and There is a Reasonable Probability of a Different Result at a Retrial.....	76
III.	MR. KUTSKA HAS PRESENTED “SUFFICIENT REASON” FOR THIS MOTION.....	80
A.	Section 974.06 Affords a Defendant the Right to File a Motion for Post-Conviction Relief When There is “Sufficient Reason” Why a Ground for Relief Was Not Presented at All or Was Presented Inadequately in a Prior Motion.....	81
B.	There is “Sufficient Reason” For a Successive Motion Where, as Here, Prior Counsel Was Deficient and Later-Discovered Evidence Establishes a Reasonable Probability of a Different Result on Retrial. ....	82
C.	The State’s Laches and Delay Defenses Are Irrelevant.....	85
D.	Mr. Kutska is Not at Fault for Any Delay. ....	86
IV.	THE COURT SHOULD VACATE THE CONVICTION IN THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE.....	88
V.	CONCLUSION.....	90

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arnold v. McNeil</i> , 622 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (M.D. Fla. 2009) <i>aff'd sub. nom.</i> , <i>Arnold v. Secretary, Dept. of Corrections</i> , 595 F. 3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2010) (per curiam).....	76
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011).....	10
<i>Curran v. Delaware</i> , 259 F. 2d 707 (3d Cir. 1958).....	76
<i>Dancy v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 1982 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13639 (N.D. Ill. 1982) .....	24
<i>Dixon v. Snyder</i> , 266 F. 3d 693 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Dugas v. Coplan</i> , 428 F. 3d 317 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Giglio v. U.S.</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	75,76
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011).....	9
<i>Hayes v. Brown</i> , 399 F. 3d 972 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	75
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1081 (2014).....	13
<i>Hysler v. Florida</i> , 315 U.S. 411 (1942).....	76
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	76
<i>Lock v. State</i> , 142 N.W. 2d 183 (1966) .....	90
<i>Lynnum v. Illinois</i> , 372 U.S. 528 (1963).....	77

<i>Mesarosh v. U.S.</i> , 352 U.S. 1 (1956).....	76
<i>Mooney v. Holahan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	77
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	75
<i>Nickerson v. Roe</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 875 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	79
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	9
<i>Rogers v. Israel</i> , 746 F. 2d 1288 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	13
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2456 (2005).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Schneider v. Estelle</i> , 552 F. 2d 593 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	76
<i>State ex rel. Rothering v. McCaughtry</i> , 556 N.W. 2d 136 (Wis. Ct. App. 1996).....	81, 82, 85
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 786 N.W. 2d 89 (Wis. 2010).....	81
<i>State v. Andres Romero-Georgana</i> , 2014 WI 83 .....	81
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 700 N.W. 2d 98 (2005) .....	90
<i>State v. Avery</i> , 826 N.W. 2d 60 (Wis. 2013).....	90
<i>State v. Baliette</i> , 805 N.W. 2d 334 (Wis. 2011).....	81
<i>State v. Boyce</i> , 75 N.W. 2d 452 (Wis. 1977).....	90
<i>State v. Brunton</i> , 552 N.W. 2d 452 (Wis. Ct. App. 1996).....	85

<i>State v. Casteel</i> , 2001 WI App 188.....	85
<i>State v. Chu</i> , 643 N.W. 2d 878 (Wis. 2002).....	11
<i>State v. Cuyler</i> , 327 N.W. 2d 662 (1983) .....	90
<i>State v. Edmunds</i> , 746 N.W. 2d 590 (Wis. Ct. App. 2008) .....	23, 81,82, 85
<i>State v. Escalona-Naranjo</i> , 517 N.W. 2d 157 (1994) .....	85
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 682 N.W. 2d 784 (Wis. Ct. App. 2004) .....	85
<i>State v. Harp</i> , 469 N.W. 2d 210 (Ct. App. 1991).....	90
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 395 N.W. 2d 176 (Wis. 1986).....	9
<i>State v. Kelley</i> unpublished opinion, No. 1990 AP 14-CR (2005).....	85
<i>State v. Kimpel</i> , 295 N.W. 2d 225 (Wis. Ct. App. 1989) .....	23
<i>State v. Love</i> , 700 N.W. 2d 62 (Wis. 2005).....	81, 90
<i>State v. Moffet</i> , 433 N.W. 2d 572 (Wis. 1989).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Moore</i> , Case No. 95-CF-240 .....	75
<i>State v. Nerison</i> , 136 Wis. 2d 37 (Wis. 1987) .....	75
<i>State v. Pease</i> , 2000 .....	75
<i>State v. Pitsch</i> , 369 N.W. 711 (Wis. 1985).....	10

<i>State v. Plude</i> , 750 N.W. 2d 42 (Wisc. 2008).....	24, 79, 90
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 548 N.W. 2d 69 (Wis. 1996).....	10
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 665 N.W. 2d 305 (Wis. 2003).....	10
<i>State v. Vandenberg</i> , 2010 WI App 135.....	90
<i>State v. Vollbrecht</i> , 2012 WI App 90.....	85
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 735 N.W. 2d 582 (Wis. 2007).....	11
<i>State v. Wyss</i> , 370 N.W. 2d 745 (1985).....	90
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 669 N.W. 2d 762 (Wis. 2003).....	11, 23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Clements</i> , No. 14-2539, slip.....	12
<i>U.S. v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	75, 77
<i>U.S. v. Arnold</i> , 117 F. 3d 1308 (11th Cir. 1997).....	75
<i>U.S. v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	75, 77
<i>U.S. v. Duke</i> , 50 F.3d 571 (8th Cir. 1995).....	75
<i>U.S. v. LaPage</i> , 231 F. 3d 488 (9th Cir. 2000).....	76
<i>U.S. v. McShane</i> , 462 F. 2d. 5 (9th Cir. 1972).....	77

<i>U.S. v. Tingle</i> , 658 F. 2d 1332 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	77
<i>U.S.v. Wallach</i> , 935 F. 2d 445 (2d. Cir. 1991).....	76
<i>U.S. v. Young</i> , 17 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	75
<i>White v. Ragen</i> , 324 U.S. 760 (1945).....	76
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	9, 10, 11
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Wis. Stat. §805.15(1) .....	90
Wis. Stat. § 974.06.....	80, 81, 85
Wis. Stat. §908.01(3) .....	35, 42
Wis. Stat. §908.03(3).....	41, 59
Wis. Stat. § 908.045(4) .....	41,59
Wis. Stat. §908.05.....	41
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 .....	76
“ <i>Police Interrogation and Confession</i> ,” Inbau, Reid, et. al. (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2013).....	67, 77
Wis. Code of Professional Responsibility, Rule 1.1 .....	11
